29

MATERIAIL SUPPORTING THE AGENDA
Volume XVa

September 1967- December 1967

This volume contains the Material Supporting the Agenda
furnished to each member of the Board of Regents prior

to the meetings held on September 13-14, October 27-28,
and December 7-8, 1967.

The material is divided according to the Standing Com-
mittees and the meetings that were held and is submitted
on three different colors, namely:

(1) white paper - for the documentation
of all items that were presented
before the deadline date

{(2) Dblue paper - all items submitted to
the Executive Sesslon of the Com-
mittee of the Whole and distributed
only to the Regents, Chancellor, and
Chancellor Emeritus

(3) vyellow paper - ecmergency items
distributed at the meeting

Material distributed at the meeting as additional docu-
mentation is not included in the bound wvolume, because
sometimes there is an unusual amount and other times

maybe some people get copies and some do not get copies.
I1f the Secretary were furnished a copy, then that material
goes in the appropriate subject folder.



THE BOARD O REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Material Supporting

Agenda

Meeting No.:_ 056




CALENDAR
 BOARD OF REGENTS |
- THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

‘ Date: - October 27-28, 196_'7;

'Place: " Room 212, Main Building, U.T. Austin, Austiijl; Texas

Until all items for the Agenda have been submitted, it is impossible
to prepare a calendar. Thus, the Calendar will be prepared and in-
cluded with the Supplementary Agenda Material. The meeting is
scheduled to begin at 9:00 a. m. on Friday morning and will be over
no later than noon on Saturday, October 28, 1967. However, because
we will recess for C. R. Smith's luncheon at noon on Friday and
because we will have to recess by 5 o'tlock on Friday afternoon, the
meeting probably will extend into Saturday morning.




CALENDAR
BOARD OF REGENTS
OoF
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Suite 212, Main Building

Place:
The University of Texas at Austin
Austin, Texas
Telephone No.: GR 1 1265
Date: October 27 - 28, 1967
# Friday, October 27, 1967
9:00 a. m. Executive Committee
9:15 a.m. Academic and Developmental
Affairs Commitiee
10:15 a.m, Buildings and Grounds Committee
11:15 a.m. Medical Affairs Committee
(NOTE: If the commliitee
meeting is not concluded
before lunch, it will be con-
tinued at Z2:00 p.m. , and the
other meetings will follow in
the order listed.)
12:00 - 2:00 p.m. Lunch, Room 101
2:00 p.m, Land and Investment Committee
3:00 - 4:30 p.m. Committee of the Whole
4:30 p, m. Meeting of the Board
Saturday, October 28, 1967

NOTE: If the Committee of the Whole is unable to
complete its work on Friday afternoon, it will resume
its deliberations on Saturday morning and the meeting
of the Board will follow immediately the meeting of
the Committee of the Whole,



CALENDAR
BOARD OF REGENTS
OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Place: Suite 212, Main Building
The University of Texas at Austin
Austin, Texas

Telephone No, : GR 1 1265

Date: October 27 - 28, 1967

* Friday, October 27, 1967

9:00 a.m. Meeting of the Board (To sell
Arlington Constitutional Tax
Bonds)

9:15 a, m., Executive Committee

9:30 a.m. Academic and Developmental

Affairs Committee
10:30 a.m. Buildings and Grounds Committee

11:30 a. m. Medical Affairs Committee
{(NOTE: If the committee
meeting is not concluded
before lunch, it will be con-
tinued at 2:00 p.m. , and the
other meetings will follow in
the order listed.)

12:00 -~ 2:00 p. m, Lunch, Room 101

2:00 p. m. Land and Investrment Committee
3:00 - 4:30 p. m. Committee of the Whole

4:00 p. m.: Group from University
JTuatheran Church
Rev, Charles H. Born {Pastor)
Mr. Arthur Haake, Director of
Froperties
Dr. Carl Heckmann, Presideant
of Texas District of Lutheran
Church -- Missouri Synod
Honcrable Gus Mutscher, State
Representative

4:30 p. m. Meeting of the Board

Saturday, October 28, 1967

NOTE: If the Commitiee of the Whole is unable to
complete its work on Friday afternoon, it will resume
its deliberations on Saturday morning and the meeting
of the Board will follow inunediately the meeting of
the Commitice of the Whole,



Executive Committee *



EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Date: = October 27, 1967,

- Time: To- be designated in the Supplementary Agenda Material.
Place: "To be .'desi'gnafed in the Supplementary Agenda Material.

No items have been submitted for consideration by the Executive

Committee. The report of the interim actions taken by the Commit-
tee since September 13, 1967, will be included in the Supplementary
Agenda Material.

EXEC - 1



Date:

Time:

Place:

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Supplementary Agenda

-~
S

October 27, 1967
9:00 a.m.

Suite 212, Main Building,
U. T. Austin

REPORT OF INTERIM ACTIONS

Page
EXEC

U. T, Austin; Wailver of Nepotism for
Francisco-Javier Martinez-Palacio {1-M-67) ’ 3

U. T. Austin: Minutes of the Board of
Directors of TSP, Inc, (2-M-67) 3

U. T. Austin: Award of Contract to Estey
Corporation for Addition to Steel Bookstacks
in the Barker Texas History Center (3-M-67) 3

U. T. System: Award of Contract to Southwest

Wrecking, Inc,, DBA Southwest Engineering

Enterprises for Remodeling of Office of

Facilities Planning and Construction (4-M-67) 3

Anderson Hospital: Revisions to the Classified
Personnel Pay Plan for 1967-68 (1-C1-67) 4

U. T. Austin, U, T. Arlington, U. T. El Paso,

Galveston Medical Branch, Dallas Medical

School, San Antonioc Medical School, Anderson

Hospital and G. 5. B. S.: Amendements to the

1966-67 and 1967-68 Budgets (1-B-67) 4

Special Committee on Administrative

Organization: Creation of Advisory Committee
with Respect to Selection and Appointment of a
President of U. T. Austin (5-M-67) 23

EXEC - 2



REPORT OF INTERIM ACTIONS

Below is a report of the interim a.ctio_n's that have been approved by
the Executive Committee since the Committee's last report on
September 13, 1967:

1.

U. T. Austin: Waiver of Nepotism for Francisco-Javier
Martinez-Palacio (1-M-67). --The nepotism rule (Regents' Rules
and Regulations, Chapter III, Section 5.32) was suspended to
permit re-employment of Francisco-Javier Martinez-Palacio,
Teaching Associate in Romance Languages. Mr. Martinez-
Palacio is the nephew of Ricardo Gullon, Professor of Romance
Languages at The University of Texas at Austin,

U. T. Austin: Minutes of the Board of Directors of TSP, Inc.

(2-M-67). --Approval was given to the minutes of the meeting of.
the Board of Directors of Texas Student Publications, Inc.,

at The University of Texas at Austin held on August 1, 1967,
The following items in the minutes which require Regental con-
sideration were thereby approved:

a. Appointment of James Hollas as Managing Editor of
The Daily Texan for the fall semester of 1967-68.

b. Approval of Amended Budget for The Summer Texan for
1967 which shows total appropriations of $27, 450 and
Unallocated Account (Net Income) of $5, 374. 00.

U. T. Austin: Award of Contract to Estey Corporation for

Addition to Steel Bookstacks in the Barker Texas History Center

(3-M-67), --A contract was awarded to the low bidder, Estey

Corporation , Red Bank, New Jersey, for addition to the Steel
Bookstacks in the Barker Texas History Center at The Univer-
sity of Texas at Austin, in the amount of $37, 735, 00.

U. T. System: Award of Contract to Southwest Wrecking, Inc.,

DBA Southwest Engineering Enterprises for Remodeling of

Office of Facilities Planning and Construction (4-M-67). --The
Contingency Allowance to be included in the contract for the
Remodeling of the Office of Facilities Planning and Construction
was reduced from $3, 500 to $1, 000 and a contract was awarded
to the low bidder, Southwest Wrecking, Inc., dba Southwest
Engineering Enterprises, Austin, Texas in the amount of

$74, 944, 77.

EXEC - 3



6.

Anderson Hospital: Revisions to the Classified Personnel Pay
Plan for 1967-68 (1-Cl-67). -~Approval was given to the follow-
ing amendments to the 1967-68 Classified Personnel Pay Plan
for The University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor
Institute at Houston and such amendments were ratified, to be
effective September 1, 1967:

: | Monthly
Class Number Title Range

a. Delete the following classifications:

3110 Chief, Equipment Maintenance

3111 _ Chief, Building Maintenance

b. Add the following classifications:

1102 Senior Pharmacist $800-1,000
3225 Carpenter Foreman $620- 770
3235 Electrical Foreman 5620- 770
3245 Paint Foreman 5620- 770
3260 Plumbing & Piping Foreman ' $620- 770
3265 Insulator 5539~ 680
3275 Air Conditioning Foreman $620- 770
c. Change the range in the following classifications:

1103 Assistant Chief Pharmacist $835-1,050
4125 Administrative Dietitian $620- 770

d. Change the following classification numbers without change

3
3
3
3
3
3
3

in salary range except as indicated:

207 to 3210 Mechanic Helper
208 to 3215 Gardemner

210 to 3220 Carpenter

215 to 3230 Electrician

220 to 3240 Painter
221 to 3250 Maintenance Man
225 to 3255 Plumber 5539~ 680

3227 to 3270 Refrigeration Mechanic

3
3
3

230 to 3280 Machinist
232 to 3285 Precision Machinist 5539- 680
233 to 3290 Scientific Instrument Maker

u., T. Austin, U. T. Arlington, U. T. El Paso, Galveston Medical

Branch, Dallas Medical School, ‘San Antonio Medical School,

Anderson Hospital and G.S.B. 5. : Amendments to_the 1966-67 and

1967-68 Budgets (1-B-67). --Approval was given to the amend-

ments to the 1966-67 and 1967-68 Budgets of U, T. Austin,

U. T. Arlington, U. T. El Paso, Galveston Medical Branch,

Dallas Medical School, San Antonio Medical School, Anderson
Hospital and G.S. B. S, as follows and as set out on Pages _ 5-235 :

EXEC - 4



Item

No,

~ Explanation

THE UNIVERSLITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET .

Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations

(Unless Otherwise Specified)

Present Status

Proposed Status

Effective
Dates

8,

Drury B. Alexander
School of
Architecture

Academic Rate

1967-68 Budget

Tony Bell
Sociology
Academic Rate

Elaine 1, Danielson
Curriculum and
Instruction

Academic Rate

Alvin J. Dusek

Office of Sponsored

Projects
Salary Rate
1967-68 Budget
Source of Funds:

Professor
$12,000 (1966~67)

$13,000

Teaching Assistant
54,400 (1966-67)

Teaching Associate

$6,000 (1966-67)

Assistant Director
$9,500 (1966-67)
$10, 500

Unallocated Salaries

Donald S, Edwards
Curriculum and
Instruction

Academic Rate

Hugh A, Greene
Communication
Center

Salary Rate

1967-68 Budget

Frederick G, Hensey
Romance Languages
Academic Rate

1967-68 Budget

Source of Funds:

Arts and Sciences

Teaching Associate
$6,000 (1966-67)

TV Coordinator
$10,020 (1966-67)

$10, 440

Instructor
$8,000 (1966~67)

$9, 000

Foundation - Faculty

Development

Joseph Kaspi
Linguistics
Academic Rate

Teaching Associate

$5,000 (1966-67)

EXEC -5

Professor
814,000

Teaching Assistant
$5,600

Teaching Associate
$7, 200

Assistant Director
$11,000

Teaching Associate
$7,200

TV Coordinator
$12,600

Instructor
$10,000

Teaching Associate
$7,000

C9/1/67

9/1/67

9/1/67

9/1/67

9/1/67

9/1/67

9/1/67

9/1/67



Item Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
9, Alexander M, Kerr :

Economics Visiting Professor Visiting Professor
Academic Rate $17,000 (1966-67) \$18,000 9/1-1/15

10, Robert G, Kirkpatrick .

Sociology - Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate $4,400 (1966-67) $5,400 ' 9/1/67

11, Hugo leipziger-Pearce

School of '

Architecture Professor Professor
Academic Rate $14,000 (1966-67) $16,000 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget 515,000

12, Gabriel K, Matumo

Linguistics Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate $4,400 (1966-67) $5, 600 9/1/67

13, Colleen M, O'Connor

Physical and Health
Education Teaching Associate Teaching Associate
Academic Rate $6,000 {1966-67) 38,000 9/1/67

14, Ted G, Pauck

Curriculum and
Instruction Teaching Associate Teaching Associate
Academic Rate 56,000 (1966-67) $7,200 9/1/67

15, Fletcher M, Pool

Curriculum and
Instruction Teaching Associate Teaching Associate
Academic Rate $6,000 (1966-67) $7, 200 9/1/67

16, Edward J, Powers

Electrical
Engineering Assistant Professor (%¥T) Assistant Professor (3T)

Physics Agsigtant Professor (FT) - .
Academic Rate $10,500 (1966-67) 511,000 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget 511,000

17. George H, Reeves

History Visiting Assoclate Visiting Associate

_ Professor Professor
Academic Rate $10,500 (1266-67) $13, 000 9/1-1/15

18, Rainer K, Sachs

Physics Professor Professor
Academic Rate 816,500 (1966-67) $21,000 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $18, 500

19, M, Madonna Tannian

Curriculum and
Instruction Teaching Associate Teaching Associate
Academic Rate 9/1/67

$6,000 (1966-67)

EXEC - &

$7,200



Source of Funds:
NASA Contract

EXEC - 7

Item Effective
" No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
20, Francis H, Tucker
' Sociology Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant g
Academic Rate $4,400 (1966-67) $5,400 . 9/1/67
21, Albert Villareal, Jr.
Curriculum and 7
Instruction Teaching Associate Teaching Associate
Academic Rate 56,000 (1966-67) $7,200 9/1/67
22, Victor X, Villarreal .
Romance Languages Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant_
Academic Rate 55,000 (1966-67) 86,200 9/1-1/15
23, Michael P, Rosenthal :
School of Law Visiting Associate Visiting Associate
Professor Professor
Academic Rate §13,200 (1966-67) 515,000 9/1-1/15
24, John H, Dodson
Student Financial
Aids Director Director
Salary Rate 510,500 (1966-67) $11,500 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $11,000
Source of Funds:
Unallocated Salaries
25, Frank A, Bozyan
Astronomy - Research Scientist Research Scientist
Assoclate V Associate V
Salary Rate $12,000 (1966-67) 513,200 9/1/67
Source of Funds:
NSF and NASA Contracts -
26, Don A, Bresie
Astronomy Research Engineer Research Engineer
Associate V Associate V
Salary Rate 511,400 (1966-67) 512,600 9/1/67
Source of Funds:
MASA Contract
27, Paul J. Griboval
Astronomy Special Research Special Research
Assoclate Associate
Salary Rate $13,800 (1966-67) $15,000 9/1/67



Item
No, Explanation

Present Status

Effective
Proposed Status - Dates

28. Auxiliary Enterprises-
Intercollegiate
Athletics From:

Transfer of Funds

ted Balance

Amount of Transfer  $8,000

29, Auxiliary Enterprises-
Intramural Sports for

Men From:
Transfer of Funds

Amount of Transfer  $3,072

30, David W. Ross
Physics Assistant Professor

{1966-67 Only)

Academic Rate 39,000

Center for Plasma

Physiecs and Thermo-

nuclear Research Research Scilentist

Associate IIT (3T)

Salary Rate $8,520 (12 mos,)

Source of Funds:

Atomic Energy

Commission Contract

31. Robert B, Hudspeth
University of Texas
Press . Sales Manager
Salary Rate $6,780 (1966+67)

'1967-68 Budget 87, 440

Source of Funds:
Revolving Publications
Fund, Piner Publica-
tions Fund, and Various
Donors Funds

32, Philip 8. Bailey
Chemistry
Academic Rate

1967-68 Budget

Professor
814,000 (1966-67)

15,000

33, David J, Cox
Chemistry
Clayton Foundation
Biochemical Insti-

tute Research Scientist =

Faculty (%T)

Academic Rate $10,000 (1966-67)

1967-68 Budget 7
Academic Rate:
511,000

EXEC - 8

Intercollegiate Ath-
letics = Unappropria-

Student Services Fees~
Unappropriated Balance

Associate Professor;

To:

Intercollegiate Ath-
letics - Subsidies =
Longhorn Band (Travel)

$8,000 ———

To:

Intramural Sports for
Men - Salaries (for
new Groundskeeper
position)

$3,072 ——

Assistant Professor
(1967-68 Only)
$10,500 9/1/67

Research Scientist «
Faculty (3T)
$10,500 (9 mos.,)

Sales Manager

$10,020 - 9/1/67
Professor
$16, 000 9/1/67

Assistant Professor (%T) Associate Professor (5T)

Resecarch Scientist =
Faculty (%T)
$11,500 - 9/1/67



Effective

1967-68 Budget

$9, 500

EXEC - 9

Item
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
34, Raymond E, Davis.
Chemistry Assistant Professor Assistant Professor
Academic Rate - 89,000 (1966=67) $10,500 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $9,500 '
35, John C, Gilbert
Chemistry -Assistant Professor Assistant Professor .
Academic Rate $9,000 (1966-67) $10, 500 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $9, 500
36, Boyd A, Hardesty
Chemistry Assistant Professor (3T) Assistant Professor (3T)
Clayton Foundation
Biochemical Insti-
tute Research Scientist - Research Scientist -
Faculty (3T) Faculty (4T)
- Academic Rate $9,500 (1966~67) $11, 000 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget 510,500
37. George B, Kitto
Chemistry Assistant Professoxr(%T) Assistant Professor(%T)
Clayton Foundation
Biochemical Insti-
tute Research Scientist - Research Scientist -
Faculty (%T) Faculty (%T)
Academic Rate $9,000 (1966-67) $10,500 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget . $10, 000
38, Lester J, Reed
Chemistry Professor (%T) Professor (%T)
Clayton Foundation
Biochemical Insti- _
tute Director (%T) Director (%T)
Academic Rate $19,000 (1966-67) $20,500 9/1/67
“Total Salary-9 mos, $21,400 (1966-67) $22,900
1967-68 Budget: '
Academic Rate $20, 000
Total Salary-9 mos, $22,400
39, Lynn B, Rodewald
Chemistry Assistant Professor Assistant Professor
Academic Rate $9,000 (1966-67) $10, 500 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $9,500
40, Stephen E, Webber
Chemistry Assistant Professor Assistant Professor
Academic Rate $9,000 (1966-67) $10,500 9/1/67



Item
No.

Explanation

Present Status.

Proposed Status

Effective
Dates

41,

42,

43,

44,

45,

46,

47,

48,

49,

John M, White
Chemistry
Academic Rate

1967-68 Budget

Alan 8. Wingroﬁe
Chemistry
Academic Rate

1967-68 Budget

Samuel B, Carleton
Classics :
Academic Rate

Peter T, Flawn
Geology
Academic Rate

1967-68 Budget

Robert L, Folk
Geology
Academic Rate

1967-68 Budget

Robert N, Little, Jr,

Physics
Academic Rate

1967-68 Budget

Aleya A, Rouchdy
Linguistics

Middle East Language

and Area Center
-Academic Rate

Yehiel Hayon

Middle East Language

and Area Center
Academic Rate

John A, Boston
Special Education
Academic Rate

Source of Funds:

Asgsistant Professor
$9,000 (1966-67)

$9, 500

Assistant Professor
$9,000 (1966-67)

$9,500

Teaching Assistant
84,400 (1966-67)

Professor (%T)
§14,500 (1966-67)

315, 500

Professor
$13,500 (1966-67)

$14, 500

Professor

$14,000 (1966~67)
$14,500

Teaching Assistant(%T)

$5,000 (1966-67)

Teaching Associate
$5,000 (1966-67)

Assistant Professor
$10,500

Assistant Professor
$10,500

Teaching Asgsistant
$5,600

Professor (%T)
$16,500

Professor
$15,000

Professor
$15, 000

Teaching Assistant(1/10T)

Teaching Assistant(2/5T)

$6,000

Teaching Associate

$6,600

9/1/67

9/1/67

9/1/67

9/1/67

9/1/67

9/1/67

9/1/67

9/1/67

Assistant Professor(1/3T) Assistant Professor(1/3T)

$9,000 (1966~67)

Office of Education

Contract

EXEC - 10

$10, 000

9/1/67



Effective

Ttem
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
50, Ralph Hanna ,
Special Education Assistant Professor(1l/3T) Assistant Professor(}T) -
Academic Rate 89,000 (1966-67) $11,000 9/1/67
Source of Funds:
Office of Education
Contract
51, Philip A, Bergman
Student Health ‘ _
Center Physician, General Physician, General
Medicine Medicine
Salary Rate 814,000 (1966-67) $15,000 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $14,000
52, Nathan R, Heatley
Classics ' Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate 84,400 (1966-67) $5,900 9/1/67
53. James B, Pearce
Classics Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate $4,400 (1966-67) $6,000 9/1/67
54, Kenneth J., Erwin
English Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate $5,200 (1966-67) $6, 200 9/1/67
55, John €, Brewer
History Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate 54,800 (1966-67) 56,000 9/1/67
56, Richard X, Eubanks
History Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate $4,800 (1966-67) $6,000 9/1/67
57. Clara M, Lovett
History Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate $4,400 (1966-67) $5,600 a/1/67
58. James R. Brown
Chemistry Assistant Professor(%T) Assistant Professor
(wlithout salary)
Academic Rate 59,000 (1966~67) $10, 000 9/1/67
Research Scientist - Research Scientist -
Faculty (%T) Faculty (F,T,)
Salary Rate-9 mos, 59,000
(1966-67) =12 mos, $12,000 (equiv,) $13,333 9/1/67

196768 Budget:
Academic Rate $9,500

Source of Funds:

USPHS Career
Development Award

EXEC - 11



Item _ _ Effective
No, Explanation Present Status . Proposed Status Dates
59. George V, C, Parker : \
Psychology Assistant Professor(4T) Assistant Professor(F.T.)

Academic Rate $10,000 (1966-67) $11,750 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $11,000
60, Donald J, Blashill
Graduate School of
Social Werk Assistant Professor Assistant Professor
Academic Rate 410,000 (1966-67) $11,000 9/1/67
Source of Funds:
Child Welfare
Training Grant
61, David R, Farmer
Humanities Research
Center Bumanities Research Humanities Research
Associate IT Associate IT :
Salary Rate $4,800 (1966-67) $6, 168 9/1-5/31
62. Howard D. Brecht
General Business Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate 84,400 (1966-67) - $6,000 9/1/67
63, William H. Goetzmann
History Professor Stiles Professor of
American Studies
University Research
Institute Professor (3/5T)
Academic Rate $13,500 (1966-67) $21,000 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $17,000 (on leave)
64 . James E, Holland
Fnglish Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate $4,200 (1966-67) $5,400 ' 9/1/67

EXEC - 12



65, COTTON ECONOMLC RESEARCH, BUDGET FOR 1967-68

An inter-agency agreement between The University of Texas and The Cotton
Research Committee provides for services in conjunction with Cotton
¥.conomic Research.

The Cotton Research Committee has approved the budgets for the four participa-
ting institutions and recommends the following budget for approval by the Board
of Regents for the portion of the General Revenue appropriation allocated to
The University of Texas;

COTTON ECONOMIC RESEARCH
PROPOSED BUDGET
1967-68

1966-67 1967-68

Social Science Research
Associate V (Director) § 9,600 $10,020
(1) William F, Harris

- Social Science Research
Associate IV 7,800 8,160
(2) Joe L, Ray

Senior Secretary 4,584 5,268
{3) Mrs, Sarah E, Clagett '
Clerk-Typist 3,204 3, 348
(4) Connie Carson
Clerk 3,072 3,204
(5) Amy Hefner
Total Salaries: 528,260 $30, 000
Maintenance, Operation, etec,: 10,740 7,000

39,000 $37,000

Total Budget; $39,

Although this shows a $2, 000 reduction from the 1966-67 budget, there are
outside grants that will bring this total for 1967-68 to approximately $45, 000,

EXEC - 13



ENGINEERING FOUNDATION FACULTY AWARDS FOR THE COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

The following is a report to the Board of Regents of the recommendations of the
Board of Grants for Faculty Awards for outstanding performance during 1966-67,
The Engineering Foundation requests that these awards be handled in the follow-
ing manner:

a, That the total amount to each recipient be made out in one check,

b, That this be treated as an award and that no deductions be made
for withholding tax, social security, teacher's retirement, etc,

¢. . That all the checks be sent to the Dean of Engineering.

In accordance with previously established pelicies, a letter will be sent to
each recipient stating that the award is for outstanding services and develop-
ment during the past year and is not a continuing obligation of the Englneerlng
Foundation or of the University.

It is recommended that the Board of Regents direct the fiscal officers to pro-
cess payments as stated above,

ENGINEERING FOUNDATION FACULTY AWARDS
FOR OULSTANDING PERFORMANCE DURING 1966-67

Billy H, Amstead, Professor, Mechanical Engineering $ 1,500
Francis X. Bostick, Associate Professor, FElectrical Engineering 500
John E, Breen, Associate Professor, Civil Engineering 500
Ned H, Burns, Associate Professor, Civil Engineering 500
ILyle G, Clark, Professor, Engineering Mechanics 1,000
Clarence L. Coates, Jr,, Professor, Electrical Engineering 1,000
Keith H, Coats, Associate Professor, Petroleum Engineering 500
Roy R, Craig, Jr,, Associate Professor, Aerospace Engineering 1,000
William A, Cunningham, Professor, Chemical Engineering 1,000
E. Gus Fruh, Assistant Professor, Civil Engineering 500
Stephen J, Gage, Assistant Professor, Mechanical Engineering 500
Earnest F, Gloyna, Professor, Civil Engineering 2,000
Kenneth E. Gray, Associate Professor, Petroleum Engineering 1,000
William H, Hartwig, Professor, Electrical Engineering 500
W. R, Hudson, Assistant Professor, Civil Engineering 500
Leonardt F, Kreisle, Associate Professor, Mechanical Engineering 500
Clyde E, Lee, Associate Professor, Civil Engineering 1,000
John J, McKetta, Professor, Chemical Engineering 3,000
Lymon C. Reese, Professor, Civil Engineering 1,500
Eugene A, Ripperger, Professor, Engineering Mechanics 1,000
Harold W, Smith, Professor, Electrical Engineering 500
Hugo Steinfink, Professor, Chemical Engineering 1,000
Archie W, Straiton, Professor, Electrical Engineering 1,000
Byron D, Tapley, Associate Professor, Aerospace Engineering 1,000
J. Garth Thompson, Assistant Professor, Mechanical Engineering 500
J., Neils Thompson, Professor, Civil Engineering 1,000
William R, Upthegrove, Professor, Mechanical Engineering 1,000
Eugene H, Wissler, Professor, Chemical Engineering 1,000

Total $26,500

EXEC - 14



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET

Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations

(Unless Otherwise Specified)

Item o : Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
1, Luther W. Odom . )

Government Assistant Professor Assistant Professor
Academic Rate 88,460 (1966-67) $10,503 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $9,693
Source of Funds:
Tnallocated Salaries
2. Gustave A, Anguizola
History, Sociology,
and Philosophy Assistant Professor Assistant Professor _
Academic Rate $9,000 (1966-67) $10,008 9/1/67
1967~68 Budget $9, 405
Source of Funds:
Tnallocated Salaries
3. Ralph W, Estes
Accounting Assistant Professor Assistant Professor
Academic Rate $10,080 (1966-67) $13,420 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $11,340
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO
AMENDMENTS TO 1966~67 BUDGET
Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)
Item Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
16, Extension Service From; To:

Transfer of Funds

Amount of Transfer

Extension Service =
Maintenance and
Operation

§1,150

Unappropriated Balance
via Re-estimated
Income

81,150

EXEC - 15



THE UNIVERSLTY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 RUDGET
Source of Funds = Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)

Item Effective
No. Explanation “Present Status Proposed Status Dates
1, Patricia G. Adkins

Drama and Speech Assistant Professor Assistant Professor
Academic Rate $7,700 (1946-67) $9,000 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $8,500
2. Hannah B, Selig ‘
Education Lecturer Lecturer _
Academic Rate $6,500 (1966-67) $7,500 9/1/67
3. William H, Rivera
‘Chemistry Associate Professor Associate Professor
Academic Rate 510,000 (1966-67) 511,200 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget 510,700
Source of Funds:
Unallocated Salaries
4,  Frank B, Cotton Trust
{Current Restricted
Funds) From: To:
Transfer of Funds Cotton Trust Unappro- Office of the Dean of
priated Balance Eungineering ~ Dean
Lonnie L, Abernethy =~
Annuity Premium
Amount of Transfer  §1,200 $1,200 -
5. Auxiliary Enterprises -
Intercollegiate Ath-~
letics From: To:

Transfer of TFunds

Amount of Transfer

Intercolleglate Ath-
letics = Unappropria-
ted Balance

86,333

EXEC - 16

Intercollegiate Ath-

letics Salaries, for

appointment of Joseph
B. Graves, Counselor

(5T - 12 mos.)

$6,333



THE UNLVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDYICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON
AMENDMENTS TO 1966-67 BUDGET

Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations

(Unless Otherwise Specified)

Item _ Effective
‘No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
22, Physical Plant
Transfer of From: To:
Funds Unappropriated Remodeling Projects,
Balance via as Follows:
Estimated Income 6th floor, McCullough
Bldg. for Orthopedic
Surgery Clinic $ 16,000
Room 17, McCullough
Bldg, for radiologi-
cal examlning room 3,000
01d Cafe Building for
Research Computation
Center 20,000
lst Floor, Clay Hall
for Chronic Dialysis
Center 39,000
Ward 6A = John Sealy
Hospital 8,250
Ward 7A -~ John Sealy
Hospital 12,000
Amount of
Transfer $ 98,250 $ 98,250 -
THE UNLVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET
Source of Funds ~ Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)

Ttem Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
1, Wendall K, 0'Steen

Anatomy Professor Professor
Salary Rate $16,000 (1966-67) $21,000 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $18, 000
Source of Funds:
Departmental
Salaries and
HEW Grant
2, Etta M, Davidson
Microbiology Associate Professor Associate Professcr
Salary Rate $10,400 (1966-67) - 9/1/67

1967-68 Budget

$12,500

EXEC - 17

515,000



Ttem Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
3. Sam E, Toombs

Neurology and Psy-
chiatry and Pedia~ _
trics Assistant Professor- Assistant Professor-
Psychology Psychology
Salary Rate $12,000 (1966-67) $15,500 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $14, 000
Source of Funds:
HEW Grant
&, Paul Benmett IT
Obstetrics and
Gynecology Instructor Instructor
Salary Rate $11,000 (1966=67) $14,500 9/1/67
1967~ 68 Budget $13,000
Source of Funds:
HEW Grant
5. Billy S. Caldwell
Pediatrics Assistant Professor- Assistant Professor-
Psychology Psychology '
Salary Rate $13,250 (1966-67) $16,000 9/1/67
-1967-68 Budget 814,750
Source of Funds:
HEW Grant
6, Donald K, Nelms
Pediatrics Instructor Instructor
Salary Rate $9,600 (1966~-67) $11,680 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $9,600
Source of Funds:
HEW Grant
7. Jay C. Fish
Surgery Assistant Profesgsor Asgsistant Professor
Salary Rate §11,000 (1966-67) 518,000 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $14,000
8. Erle K, Adrian, Jr,
Anatomy Assistant Professor Assistant Professor
Salary Rate $§13,000 (1966-67) $15,900 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget 515,000
9. John A,Jenicek
Anesthesiology Associate Professor Associate Professor
Salary Rate $28,000 (1966-67) $29,000 9/1/67

Source of Funds:

Departmental
Salaries and
Professional
Fees

EXEC - 18



Item Effective
No. Fxplanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
10, Luddo B, Nanninga _

Physiology Research Associate Research Associate
Professor Professor
Salary Rate $13,900 (1966-67) $16,000 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $15, 500
Source of Funds:
NIH Grant and
Liberty Muscular
Dystrophy Grant
11, Antoinette M, Buechler
Nursing Service Head Nurse Head Nurse
Salary Rate $6,780 (1966-67) $7,800 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $7,440
12, Barbara H, Ryberg
Nursing Service Head Nurse Head Nurse
Salary Rate $7,104 (1966-67) %8, 160 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $7,440
13, Zosima E, Etrata
Nursing Service Staff Nurse Staff Nurse
Salary Rate $6,780 (1966-67) $7,800 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $6,780
14, Bertha N, Wetzer
Nursing Service Staff Nurse Staff Nurse
Salary Rate 57,104 (1966-67) $8,160 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $7,440
15, Mary E, Penn
Nursing Service Staff Nurse Staff Nurse
Salary Rate $6,468 (1966-67) $7,800 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $6,468
THE UNLIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAIL SCHOOL AT DALIAS
AMENDMENTS TQ 1967-68 BUDGET
Source of Funds ~ Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)

Item Effective
No., Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
1, Fouad A, Bashour

Internal Medicine Associate Professor Associate Professor
Salary Rate $17,000 (1966-67) $24,000 9/1/67

1967-68 Budget

Source of Funds:

$18,000

Methodist Hospital

EXEC - 19



Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
2. Nicholas Bruchovsky

Internal Medicine "Fellow Fellow .
Salary Rate 58,600 (1966-67) 510,500 9/1-12/31
Source of Funds:
U,8,P,H,S, Grant
3. Tommie R, Wallace
Pediatrics Instructor Instructor
Salary Rate $7,440 (1966-67) $8,500 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $7,440
Sdurce of Funds:
U,s,P H,S, Grant
4, Harriett M, Stambaugh
Pediatrics Instructor Instructor
Salary Rate $12,000 (1966~67) $13,000 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $12,000
Source of Funds:
U.5.,P,H.S, Grant
5, Stennis D, Wax
Surgery Fellow Fellow
Salary Rate $10,000 (1966-67) $12,000 9/1/67
Source of Funds:
U.8,P,H.S, Grant
6. Curtis J. Spier
Psychiatry Fellow Fellow
Salary Rate 54,200 (1966-67) §12,000 9/1/67
Source of Funds:
U,5,P,H,5, Grant
7. Elliott S, Middleton
Surgery Fellow Fellow
Salary Rate 510,140 (1966-67) $11,500 9/1-6/30
Source of Funds:
v,5.,P.H, 5, Grant
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL SCHOOL AT SAN ANTONIO
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET
Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless QOtherwise Specified)

Ttem Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
1. Petexr Zanca

Radiology Professor and Acting Professor and Acting
' Chairman (without - Chairman (without
: Tenure) Tenure) _
Salary Rate $21,000 $22,000 "10/1/67

Source of Funds:
Unallocated Salaries

EXEC - 20



Effective

Item
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
2. Carroll A. Peabody
Radiology Associate Professor Associate Professor
(without Tenure) (without Tenure)
Salary Rate $19,000 $20,000 10/1/67
Source of Funds:
Unallocated Salaries
3. Ray J. Nichols, Jr.
Surgery Associate Professor Associate Professor
(without Tenure) (without Tenure)
Salary Rate $20,000 $22,000 10/1/67
THE UNLVERSITY OF TEXAS M, D, ANDERSON HOSPITAL
' AND TUMOR INSTILTUTE AT HOUSTON
AMENDMENTS TO 1966-~67 BUDGET
Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)
Item Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
31, Plant Funds F¥rom: To:
Transfer of Funds Unappropriated Surplus  Unexpended Plant Funds-
Reserve for Project
Allocation
Amount of Transfer $540,000 $540, 000 -
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET
Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
1, William S, MacComb
Surgery Head and Neck Surgeon; Head and Neck Surgeon;
Professoxr of Surgery Professor of Surgery
Salary Rate $20,000 (1966~67) $25,000 9/1/67

1967-68 Budget

Source of Funds:

VRA Grant

$21, 500

EXEC - 71



Item Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
2, Joe B, Drane _ _

Surgery Clinical Associate Clinical Associate
Prosthodontist (1/3T) Prosthodontist (1/2T)
Salary Rate $18,000 (1966-67) $24,000 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $21,000
Source of Funds:
VRA Grant
3. Roger R, Hewitt
Biology = Environ- ‘ .
mental Biology Agsistant Biologist; Assistant Biologist;
) Agsistant Professor Assistant Professor
Salary Rate $13,000 (1966-67) 814,000 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $13,000
&4, Joseph R, Shaeffer
Research - Physics  Assistant Physicist; Assistant Physicist;
Assistant Professor of Assistant Professor of
Biophysics Biophysics
Salary Rate $12,500 (1966-67) $14,000 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $§13,500
Source of Funds:
Reserve for Salaries
5. Lawrence E, Newton, Jr,
Computer Sciemnce
Laboratory~Institute
of Biomathematics Computer Programmer IV  Computer Programmer 1V
Salary Rate $11,400 (1966-67) $13, 200 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget 12,000
Source of Funds:
Reserve for Salaries
6. Gary N. Joiner
Experimental
Animals Assistant Veterinarian; Assistant Veterinarian;
Assistant Professor of Assistant Professor of
Veterinary Medicine and Veterinary Medicine and
Surgery Surgery
Salary Rate $12,000 (1966-67) $13,000 9/1/67
Source of Funds:
Reserve for Salaries
7. James R, Ewton
Clinical Physics Assistant in Physics Assistant in Physies
Salary Rate $12,500 (1966~67) $13,500 9/1/67
1967-68 Budget $12,500
Source of Funds:
NIH Grant
8, Transfer of Funds From; To:

Amount of Transfer

Unappropriated Surplus

$125,000

EXEC -22

Reserve for Salaries

$125, 000



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS GRADUATE SCHOOL
OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON
AMENDMENTS TO 1966-67 BUDGET
Source of Funds = Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)

Item Effective
No, Explanation Pre_sent Status Proposed Status Dates
2, Graduate Studies

Division _
Transfer of Funds Froms: To:

Unappropriated Surplus Educational and General-
Maintenance and Operation

Amount of Transfer  $8,000 58,000

Special Commmnittee on Administrative Organization: Creation of

Advisory Committee with Respect to Selection and Appointment

of a President of U, T. Austin (5-M-67).--Approval was given to

the following recommendation contained in the report of the
Regents' Special Committee on Administrative Organization:

5. The Chairman of the Board of Regents shall be
authorized and directed to appoint a special commitiee
to consult and recommend with and to the Chancellor
and the Board of Regents with respect to the selection
and appointment of a person to be the permanent Presi-
dent of The University of Texas at Austin. Such
comrmmittee shall, consistent with the Redford Committee
Report, contain (1) five members of The University of
Texas at Austin faculty elected by that faculty; (2) Deans
Whaley, Kozmetsky, and Keeton, and (3) Regents Josey
and Kilgore. Regent Josey shall serve as Chairman of
the special committee, It is hoped that the five faculty
members will be elected no later than October 26th so
that the full committee can be appointed at the

October Z27-28 meeting of the Board of Regents.

EXEC - 23



EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

B. Emergency Items’
1. Budgetary Amendment (2-B-67)

2, TSP Minutes, October 23, 1967 (6-M-67)



OFFICE OF THE CHANCELLOR
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Austin, Texas

October 25, 1967

MEMORANDUM TO THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Mr, Bauer, Chairman cc: Mr, Erwin
Brenan Chairman,

Tkard Board of Regents
Johnson

Mr. Josey

Mr. Kilgore

Rabbi Olan

Ximenes

Mr,
Mr,
Mrs,

Dr.

Attached is the sixteenth interim report relating to the 1966-67 budgets
that under Rule 10 require Regental approval, and the second interim
report relating to the 1967-68 budgets that under Rule 2 require Regental

approval,

Amendments are requested for the following component institu-

tions with the justifications supplied by the institutional head concerned:

U.T. AUSTIN
1967-68 Budget:

67.
68,
69,
70,
71,
72,
73,
74,
75.
76.
77.
78,
79.
80,
81,
82,

83,
84,
85.
86,
87.
88,
89,
90,
91,
92.

93.

Ralph D, Anderson {International Office),

Ali 0, Asar (Mathematics),

Audie L. Blevins, Jr. (Sociology),

Trudy E, Byers {Zoology).

Chirold D, Epp (Physics).

Marvin E, Gholson (Management),

James Y. Glimm (English).

Thomas F, Gould (Classics),

Nancy J. Grayson (English).

Hugh F. Hinton (Govermment),

Guelma B, Hopkins (English),

Hunter Johnson (Music),

Mark D, Lowry (English).

Asbrey D. McAuley (English).

Gary F, McKinnon (Marketing Administration).

M, Marjorie Menefee (Research and Development Center for Teacher
Education),

Guy E, Poitras (Government),

Kenneth H, Price (Mathematics),

Stuart N, Pullen (Government),

Mollie 0'P. Walter (Intermatiomnal Office).

Erdmute W, White (Romance Languages),

Stanley D, Woodmansee {Music),

Abraham Zilkha (Linguistics),

Data Processing Division (Transfer from Unappropriated Balance),

Office of Federal Projects (Transfer from Unappropriated Balance).

Physical Plant - Buildings and Grounds (Transfer from Unappropriated
Balance), ‘

James L, Sullivan (Finance).

U.T. ARLTINGTON

1966-67 Budget:

18,

Plant Funds (Transfer from Unappropriated Balance),

1967-68 Budget:

4,
5-
6.

Robert F, Francis (Chemistry),

Hiram M, Helm, Jr, (Business Administration).

Auxiliary Enterprises - Rent Properties (Transfer from Balance
via Re-estimated Income),

Cerh& }:?Lf/

)

7



MEMORANDUM TO THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

U.T, EL_PASO

1967-68 Budget:
6, Service Departments - Printing Division (Transfer from Balance),

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH

1966-67 Budget:
23, Plant Funds {Transfer from Unappropriated Surplus).

1967-68 Budget:
16.. Information QOffice (Transfer from Unappropriated Surplus).
17, Earl B, Ritchie (Dermatology).
18, Ardzroony A, Packchanian (Microbiology),
19, Ernest S, Barratt (Neurclogy and Psychiatry).
20, Evelyn F, West (Pediatrics),

DALIAS MEDICAL SCHOOL

1966-67 Budget:
51, Plant Funds (Transfer from Unappropriated Surplus).

1967-68 Budget:
8, Ebert A, Ashby (Anatomy),
9, S. 8. Pawar (Biochemistry).
10, Alexander D, Raptou (Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation),
11, Guido Currarino (Radiology).

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH

1966-67 Budget:
6. Plant Funds {Transfer from Unappropriated Surplus),

ANDERSON HOSPITAL

1967-68 Budget:
9, Harold B, Anstall (Pathology).
10, David Marrack (Pathology),
11, Harvey W, Coddington (Research Clinical Pathology).
12, H, Grant Taylor (Pediatrics).

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES

1967-68 Budget: :
1. H, Grant Taylor {(Division of Continuing Education, Office of the
Dean).

I recommend approval,

[y Nars—

Harry Ransom
Chancellor

HR:bl



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET
Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
{Unless Otherwise Specified)

Ttem Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
67. Ralph D, Anderson
International
Office Assistant Professor of Assistant Professor of
Linguistics Linguistics
Contractor's Overseas Contractor's Overseas
Representative Representative
Salary Rate
(12 mos,) $14,520 {(1966-67)
Academic Rate $10,890 (equiv,) 512,000 9/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
Peace Corps Con-
tract (Ankara,
Turkey)
68, Ali O, Asar
Mathematics Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate 54,400 (1966-67) $5,400 9/1 - 1/15
69, Audie L, Blevins, Jr,
Sociclogy Social Science Research Social Science Research
Associate I Associate 1
Salary Rate $5,028 (1966-67) 56,168 9/1 - 5/31
Source of Funds:
N,5,F, Grant
70, Trudy E, Byers
‘Zoology Research Scientist Research Scientist
Assistant I Assistant I
Salary Rate 54,800 (1966-67) $6,168 9/1/67
Source of Funds:
U,s.P,H, S, Grant
71, Chirold D. Epp
Physics Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate $5,000 (1966-67) 56,400 9/1/67
72, Marvin E, Gholson
Management Assistant Professor Assistant Professor
(1/3 1 (1/3 T)
Academic Rate $8,800 (1966-67) $9,900 9/1 - 5/31
Office of the
Registrar Assistant Director
of Admissions {2/3T) 9/1.- 5/31
Full-time 6/1 - 8/31
Salary Rate
(12 mos.) $10,020
73, James ¥, Glimm
English Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate 54,800 (1966-67) $5,800 9/1/67



2.

Ttem Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
74, Thomas F. Gould
Classics Professor Professor
Academic Rate 518,500 $22,500 10/1 - 1/15
75. Nancy J. Grayson
English Teaching Associate Teaching Associate
Academic Rate 55,000 (1966-67) 57,000 9/1/67
76, Hugh F. Hinton
Government Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate 54,800 (1966-67) 55,800 9/1/67
i7. Guelma B, Hopkins
English Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate $§5,200 (1966-67) $6,200 9/1/67
78. Hunter Johnson
Music Visiting Professor Visiting Professor
Academic Rate 513,000 (1966-67) $14,000 9/1/67
79, Mark D, Lowry
English Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate 84,600 (1966-67) $5,800 9/1/67
80, Aubrey D, McAuley
English Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate $4,400 (1966-67) $5, 600 9/1/67
81. Gary J, McKinnon
Marketing Admin-
istration Teaching Associate Teaching Associate
Academic Rate 56,000 (1966-67) 57,000 9/1/67
32, M, Marjorie Menefee
Library Research and
‘Development (Excel-
lence Fund) Social Science Research
Associate 1V
Research and Devel-
opment Center for
Teacher Education Social Science Research
Associate 1V
Salary Rate '$7,440 (1966-67) $8,880 10/5 - 6/30
Source of Funds:
Office of Educa-
tion Contract
83, Guy E, Poitras
Government Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate $4,800 (1966-67) $5,800 9/1/67
84. Kenneth H, Price
Mathematics Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant ‘
Academic Rate 84,400 (1966-67) $5,400 9/1 - 1/15
85, Stuart M. Pullen
Government Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate $5,200 (1966-67) 56,200 9/1/67



3.

Item Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
86, Mollie O'P, Walter
International
Office Asgistant Director Assistant Director
Salary Rate 56,168 (1966-67) 87,440 9/1 - 10/31
Source of Funds:
Peace Corps Con-
tract - Payroll
Clearing Account
87. Erdmute W, White
Romance Languages Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate 55,000 (1966-67) 56,600 9/1 - 1/15
88, Stanley D, Woodmansee
Music Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate 84,400 (1966-67) $5,900 9/1/67
89. Abraham Zilkha
Linguistics Teaching Associate Teaching Associate
Academic Rate $5,000 (1966-67) $6,000 9/1 - 1/15
90, Data Processing
Division From: To:

Transfer of Funds

Amount of Transfer

91, Office of Federal
Projects
Transfer of Funds

. Amount of Transfer

92. Physical Plant -
Buildings & Grounds
Transfer of Funds

Amount of Transfer

93, James 1., Sullivan
Finance
Academic Rate

Unappropriated Balance

$75,000

From:

Unappropriated Balance

$15, 000

From:

Unappropriated Balance

$76, 000

Teaching Assistant

$4,500 (1966-67)

Data Processing Division:
Classified Salaries
Maintenance & Operation

To:
Qffice of Federal
Projects:
Classified Salaries
Maintenance & Operation

To:
Physical Plant -
Buildings & Grounds:
Classified Salaries
Building Attendants
Furniture & General
Equipment

Teaching Assistant
56,000

$60,000
15,000

—_—t

$15,000

$ 7,500

7,500

$15,000

$20, 000
$26, 000

$30, 000

$76,000

9/1/67



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
AMENDMENTS TO 1966-67 AND 1967-68 BUDGETS
Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)

Item Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
1966-67 Budget
18, Plant Funds From: To:
Transfer of Funds Unappropriated Balance Unallocated Plant Funds-
Reserve for Architects'
Fees and Miscellaneous
Construction
Amount of Transfer  $250,000 $250,000 -
1967-68 BudEet
4, Robert F, Francis
Chemistry Assistant Professor Assistant Professor
Academic Rate $9,315 510,314 10/1/67
Source of Funds: _ ’
Unallocated Salaries
5. Hiram M., Helm, Jr.
Business Adminis-
tration Assistant Professor Agsistant Professor
Academic Rate 510,620 $11,700 11/1/67
6, Auxiliary Enterprises- ‘
Rent Properties From: To:
Transfer of Funds Unappropriated Balance Rent Properties:
via Re-estimated Other Expense  $4,950
Income Capital Outlay 1,750
Amount of Transfer $6,700 $6,700



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET
Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriatioms
(Unless Otherwise Specified)

Item Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
6, Service Departments -

Printing Division From: To:
Transfer of Funds Printing Division Printing Division -
Unappropriated Balance Salaries - To Establish
New Position of Printer
Foreman

Amount of Transfer $5, 240 85, 240 -



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON
AMENDMENTS TO 1966-67 AND 1967-68 BUDGETS
Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)

Item Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
1966-67 Budget
23. Plant Funds From: To+
Transfer of Funds Unappropriated Surplus, Unexpended Plant Funds -
General Funds Repair and Remodeling
Facilities - Project
Allocation
Amount of Transfer 5650, 000 $650, 000 —_—

1967-68 Budget

16, Information Office From: To:
Transfer of Funds Unappropriated Information Office (to
Surplus § 7,816 Establish as Separate
President's Budget Division for
Office: 1967-68):
Non-teaching Non-teaching Salaries $16,800
Salaries 12,600 Classified Salaries 4,020
Classified Maintenance and
Salaries 2,904 Operation 6,000
Maintenance Equipment 1,000
& Operation _ 6,000 Travel 1,500
Amount of Transfer $29,320 $29,320
17, Earl B, Ritchie
Dermatology Professor Professor
Salary Rate 517,000 $21,000 10/1/67
18, Ardzrooney A, Packchanian
Microbiology Professor Professor
Salary Rate §15,000 $17,000 11/1/67

19, Ernest S, Barratt
Neurology and

Psychiatry Research Professor - Research Professor -
Psychology Psychology
Salary Rate . 520,000 $21,000 10/1/67
20, Evelyn F, West
Pediatrics Associate Project Assgociate Project
Director Director
Salary Rate $8,700 $10, 200 10/1/67

Source of Funds:
H,E,W, Grant



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SQUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL AT DALIAS
AMENDMENTS TO 1966-67 AND 1967-68 BUDGETS
Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)

Item , Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
1966-67 Budget
51, Plant Funds From: To:
Trangfer of Funds Unappropriated Balance  Unexpended Plant Funds-
Reserve for Project
Allocations
Amount of Transfer $485,000 $485,000 ---
1967-68 Budget
8. Ebert A, Ashby
Anatomy Assistant Professor Assistant Professor
Salary Rate 513,500 $15,500 10/1/67
9. S. S. Pawar
Biochemistry Fellow Fellow
Salary Rate 49,000 (1966-67) $10,000 9/1/67
Source of Funds:
Welch Foundation and
U.,5,P,H,S, Grant
10, Alexander D, Raptou
Physical Medicine and
Rehabilitation Assistant Professor Assisgtant Professor
Salary Rate 518,000 519,000 10/1/67
Source of Funds:
V.R,A, Grant
11. Guido Currarino
Radioleogy Professor Professor
Salary Rate $29,000 $30,000 10/1/67



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS DENTAL BRANCH AT HOUSTON
AMENDMENTS TO 1966-67 BUDGET
Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
6. Plant Funds From: l To:

Transfer of Funds Unappropriated Surplus Unexpended Plant Funds-

Reserve for Completing,
Remodeling, and Equip-
ping the Dental Branch
Building

Amount of Transfer $200,000 $200,000 -



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS M, D, ANDERSON HOSPITAL
AND TUMOR INSTITUTE AT HOUSTON
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET

Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
9. Harold B, Anstall

Pathology Associate Pathologist; Associate Pathologist;
Associate Professor of Associate Professor of
Pathology Pathology
Salary Rate 525,000 526,000 10/1/67
Source of Funds:
N.,I.H, Grant
10, David Marrack
Pathology Associate Pathologist; Associate Pathologist;
Associate Professor of Associate Professor of
Clinical Pathology Clinical Pathology
Salary Rate 526,000 $27,000 10/1/67
Source of Funds:
N.,I.H, Grant
11. Harvey W. Coddington
Research Clinical ~
Pathology Department Coordinator Department Coordinator
Pathology Pathology
Salary Rate $12,900 514,000 10/1/67
Source of Funds:
N.1,H, Grant
12, H, Grant Taylor
Pediatrics Pediatrician; Professor Pediatrician; Professor
: of Pediatrics (1/2 T,) of Pediatries (1/2 T.)
Salary Rate $30,000 $32,000 10/1/67

Source of Funds:
Reserve for
Salaries (See also
G.S.B.5,, Item 1)



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET
Source of Funds - Departmental Appreopriations
{(Unless Otherwise Specified)

10,

Item Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
1, H. Grant Taylor

Division of Continu-

ing Education, Office

of the Dean Dean (1/2 T.) Dean (1/2 T.)

Salary Rate $30,000 532,000 10/1/67

Source of Funds:

Reserve for
Salaries (See also
Anderson Hospital,
Item 12)



EXCERPTS FROM BUDGET RULES AND PROCEDURES

Budget Rules and Procedures Item 2. (1) reads as follows:

"A salary rate increase of 51,000 or more to an individual
requires the approval of the Chancellor and the Board of
Regents; provided, however, a salary rate increase resulting
from an appointment to another classification or to a posi-
tion involving new and different duties is subject to the
approval of the Chancellor, and subsequent reporting to the
Board of Regents through the next Chancellor's Docket.,"

Item 5 provides that:

EFFECTIVE DATE OF APPOINTMENTS AND SALARY INCREASES,

a. The effective date of an appointment is the date on
which the individual is first to perform service for
the institution under that appointment.

b. The original appointment during a fiscal vear of a persom
not in a budget for that year or not under an existing
appointment for that year can relate back to the first
performance of duties during the fiscal year although such
person may have been employed in a previous fiscal year
and although an increased salary rate for the same classi-
fication or position is involved.

c. A salary rate increase resulting from an appointment to
another classification or to a position involving new
and different duties can be made effective to the time
of the first performance of duties under the new
appointment.

d. Any increase in an approved salary rate for the current
fiscal year without a change in classification or position
cannot become effective prior to the first day cof the month
in which the required final approval of the rate change is
obtained.

Effective dates of salary increases are controlled under the provisions
quoted above.



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET
ITEM EXPLANATION AND JUSTIFICATION

The following statements justifying and explaining the recommended
amendments to the budget were furnished tc Dr. Hackerman by the appropriate
administrative officials as indicated. Dr. Hackerman concurs in these
recommendations.

67. Ralph D. Anderson. Director Neal writes:

"Dr. W. P, Lehmann, Chairman, Department of Linguistics and also
Chairman of the Budget Council supervisory over Dr. Anderson's
activity takes the position that a linguist of Dr. Andersomn's train-
ing, experience, and demonstrated competence would hold a salaried
position of at least $12,000 for the nine months academic year as an
employee of The University of Texas. It is Dr. Lehmann's further
contention that for Dr. Anderson to receive less than this amount
during the current year would place him in an unfavorable position
with respect to his professional colleagues, He is, therefore,
strongly recommending that we nominate Dr. Anderson for the coming
year at an academic base salary of $12,000 which would annualize
into a twelve months salary of $16,000.

"Aside from Dr. Lehman's professional position, it is the feel-
ing of this office that the recommended base is appropriate. There *
are plans under development for an elaboration of Dr. Anderson's
functions in the field which will give him responsibilities for a
possible projection of the success of his TEFL program into a com-
munication bridge between Turkey and surrounding areas including
selected countries of Eastern Europe. It is noted that funding is
not a problem since the second COR position contemplated in the
original contract has not been filled."

68. Ali 0. Asar. Chairman Bledsoe writes:

"This letter is to recommend that the new base rate for
Mr. Asar be approved."

69. Audie Lee Blevins, Jr, Chairman Belknap writes:

"The quality of the work which Mr., Blevins has done indicates
that we have been paying him too low a rate., He takes an assign-
ment, organizes the work to be done, and produces final results
with a minimum of supervision. He brings new ideas to the
research project, and is a co-worker on the project rather than
just a research assistant."

70. Trudy E. Byers, Director Judd writes:

"This is to justify the increase in rate for Miss Trudy E.
Byers. She has been employed for one and one-half years as a .
Regearch Scientist Assistant I. Her research experience includes
the responsibility for evaluation, selection, and application of
scientific techniques used in research. She has independently
conducted specified phases of research projects, recording her
observations and compiling valuable data.

"Miss Byers lacks only three hours of course work to complete
the requirements for the Master's Degree. This she will complete
after the fall semester."



71.

72,

73.

74,

75.

12,

THE UNLVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIWN
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET
ITEM EXPIANATION AND JUSTIFICATION
(continued)

Chirold D, Epp. Chairman Robertson writes:

'"Mr, Epp satisfies the University's requirements for the
$6,400 pay rate by virtue of having his M,S, degree and two
years of full-time college teaching experience, Our particular
reasons for requesting the higher rate of pay for Mr, Epp at
this time stem from his willingness to accept duties and responsi-
bilities of an administrative and supervisory nature in our Student
Office in addition to his normal assignment as a Teaching Assistant,"

Marvin E, Gholson,

Dr, Sord and Mr, Shipp recommend the adjustment in academic
rate in relation to the base rate beilng paid in the Registrar's
Office,

James Y, Glimm, Chairman Cline writes:

"Mr, James Glimm will be in his last year of work toward the
Ph,D, degree and will be in his third year of teaching for us,
He has discharged his duties to our satisfaction,”

Thomas F, Gould, Chairman Herington writes:

-
"Professor Gould is important to this department as an inter-

nationally famous writer on Greek philosophy and tragedy, as an
outstandingly gifted teacher, and as our main bridge to the
Philosophy Department; here I would stress, our conviction that
close cooperation between Philosophy and Classics is essential

to a sound program of humanistic education, and that in particular
the Philosophy/Classics Program is something to be retained and
strengthened at all costs,

"There would be a strong case for adjusting Gould's salary
merely on the ground of its disparity with the salaries of his
opposite numbers in the Philosophy Department, but there is in
fact a much more urgent reason., Yale University is pressing
hard to get him, and he has accepted a visiting professorship
there for the Spring Semester of 1968, T believe that it will
be in the interest of the two departments and of the University
that we should anticipate now the attractive offer which Yale
will undoubtedly make him, and so make it quite clear to him
that he is valued here, and can expect first rate conditionms
for his future work,"

Nancy Jane Grayson., Chairman Cline writes:

"Miss Nancy Grayson has completed all requirements for the
Ph,D, degree except the dissertation, the first draft of which
has been submitted, She is an experienced and wvalued teacher
in this department--among our best,"



76,

77.

78.

79.

80.

81,

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
AMENDMENTS TC 1967-68 BUDGET
ITEM EXPLANATION AND JUSTIFICATION
{continued)

Hugh F. Hinton. Chairman Livingston writes:

"Three teaching assistants in this department are being
recommended for an increase of 81,000 in the base salary. 1In
each case, the man will teach one-half time so that the actual
increase is $500. The three men are:

Stuart Pullen
Guy Poitras
Hugh Hinton

These men are our "senior" teaching assistants, each having had
at least two and in one case three years experience in the
department. The increase in rates for teaching assistants
adopted by the University this year is reflected most directly
in the salaries of those at the top of the scale. In our depart-
ment, it is these three men that are thus affected.

"In each case, the man is a proven teacher of skill and
experience, and I urgently recommend approval for the increase."

Guelma B. Hopkins. Chairman Cline writes:

"Mrs. Guelma Hopkins is omne of our top-ranked Teaching
Assistants and has passed her Comprehensive Examinations with

.distinction. She is in her last year of work toward the Ph.D.

degree."

Hunter Johnseon. Chairman Jordan writes:

"Mr ., Johnson was originally appointed a Visiting Professor
for the 1966-67 vear only. At the time of his appointment, he
indicated that he probably would not be available for more than
one year.

"Because we could not locate for 1967-68 appointment a
person of similar experience and eminence, we persuaded
Mr. Johnson te return to this faculty for at least one more
year. At the time that Mr. Johnson agreed to return for
1967-68, I indicated to him that I would recommend a higher
salary with his reappointment.”

Mark D. Lowry. Chairman Cline writes:

"Mr. Mark Lowry has completed the equivalent of an M.A,
degree and passed his French language examination., He will
be in his third year of teaching in the department."

Aubrey B. McAuley, Chairman Cline writes:

"Mr, Aubrey D. McAuley has now obtained the equivalent of
an M.A. degree and has also taught here to our satisfaction for
two years."

Gary F. McKinnon. Chairman Cundiff writes:

"Mr., McKinnon, who is a Teaching Associate in Marketing, is
a Ph.D, candidate in Business with his major field in Marketing.
During this past year Mr. McKinnon completed all requirements
to candidacy and has had a permanent Ph.D. committee appointed.
Mr. McKinnon will be working on his dissertation this year. 1t
is because of this change in the status of his graduate program
that our Budget Council recommended that Gary McKinnon's annual
rate be raised by $1,000."

13,



82.

83.

84,

85.

86.

87.

88.

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET
ITEM EXPLANATION AND JUSTIFICATION
(continued)

Mary M. Menefee. Chairman Brown writes:

"Mrs. Menefee will head up our dissemination-publication
activity and will eventually be responsible for the supervision
of the several members of that staff which are anticipated. She
will necessarily exercise a substantial amount of independent
responsibility in conceptualizing and writing a number of

~different kinds of publishable materials for the Center. In our

judgment, the position is not comparable to her previous Univer-
sity position with respect primarily to the scope and diversity
of cur publishing program and to the degree of leadership, super-
visory and 'faculty nurturing' skills which are demanded.

'"We have been searching for the appropriate person to £ill
this position for several months on a nationwide basis. Only two
other promising candidates have turned up, neither with better
qualifications or greater promise than Mrs. Menefee and both
becoming unavailable before we could act by accepting positions
at several thousand dollars more per year than we are offering
Mrs. Menefee. Dr. DeWitt Reddick recommended Mrs. Menefee to us,
and she has his strong endorsement."

Guy E. Poitras.

See item No. 76.

Kenneth H. Price. Chairman Bledsce writes:

"This letter is to recommend that the new base rate for
Mr. Price be approved."

Stuart N. Pullen.

See item No. 76.

Mollie O'P. Walter.

Divector Neal states that Mrs. Walter will serve as Peace
Corps Assistant Director. She will be responsible for advance
planning and coordination of programs and will assist with
special programs.

Erdmute W. White. Chairman Dabney writes:

"Mrs. White received her M,A, in 1966. She will be taking
her Comprehensive examination toward the Ph.D. during the spring
of 1968."

Stanley D, Woodmansee. Chairman Jordan writes:

"Mr. Woodmansee worked as a class piano teacher, under close

supervision, during 1966-67. During 1967-68, he will have complete

charge of both the Longhorn Singers and the Varsity Singers. This
assignment calls for a great deal of work beyond the actual con-

ducting, and we could not interest Mr. Woodmansee in accepting this

assignment unless he received an increase in pay commensurate with
the increase in responsibility."

14,



89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

15,

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET
ITEM EXPLANATION AND JUSTIFICATION
(continued)

Abraham Zilkha. Chairman Lehmann writes:

"Mr. Zilkha is a highly capable teacher, demanding though
very highly regarded by his students. His capable teaching is
one of the reasons for the large expansion of our program in
Hebrew."

Datg Processing Division. Business Manager Colvin writes:

"The current budget was prepared on the basis that the Data
Processing Division would operate on two shifts. The growth of
the University dictates going to a three-shift coperation. These
funds will provide the necegsary staff and equipment to phase in
a third shift beginning in November."

Office of Federal Projects, Business Manager Colvin writes:

"Funds needed to provide secretarial help, rent, telephone,
office supplies, etc., for Washington, D. C. Office.™

Physical Plant - Buildings and Grounds. Business Manager Colvin
writes:

"With the acquisition of the property between 19th and 21lst
Streets from Speedway to the alley between Wichita and University
Avenue and the subsequent closing of the intervening streets and
alleys to non-University traffic, it became necessary to establish
two additional campus entry control stations. Funds are needed to
employ five (5) additiomal traffic and security officers.

"In preparing the current operating budget, no provision was
made for providing custodial service for the University Junior
High and Robert E. Lee Hall., Funds are needed to employ ten (10)
custodians beginning November 1, 1967. During September and
October, funds budgeted for Custodial Help for J. T. Patterson
Laboratory Building have been used.

YBecause of increased enrollments (about 1750 more than
estimated), we have completely exhausted our supply of general
furniture and equipment i.e, desks, chairs, tables, file cabinets,
etc., and have not been able to meet all demands. This is to
provide funds needed to supply demands for the balance of this
vear,"

James L, Sullivan, Chairman Bickley writes:

"Mr, Sullivan was awarded his M,B,A, degree in August, 1967,
He received a grant to support research during the summer, 1967,
into computer usage in the insurance field, A report on this
study is in draft form,

"Mr, Sullivan developed the materials used in underwriting
simulation which forms the basis of this semester's course,
Insurance 377, Further, he is assisting in the conduct of the
course,'"



16,

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
AMENDMENTS TC 1966-67 AND 1967-68 BUDGETS
ITEM EXPIANATION AND JUSTIFICATION

Dr, Woolf presents the following statements from Mr, B, C, Barnes in
support of the recommended budget amendments:

1966-67 Budget

18, Plant Funds. (Transfer from Unappropriated Balance),

"After closing the fiscal year 1966-67 and funding the operating
budget for 1967-68, this transfer to Plant Funds is in corder to pro-
vide funding for repair, remodeling, and construction projects, De-
tails of the projects will be submitted to the Board in accordance
with applicable regulations."

1967-68 Budget

4, Robert F, Francis,

"Dr, Francis was employed in the Chemistry Department of this
institution September 1, 1955, At this time, he had the M,A, Degree
from East Texas State College, He was granted leave for the 1964-65
and 1965-66 school years in order to permit him to pursue a course
of study leading to the Ph,D., Degree in Organic Chemistry at Texas
Christian University, This degree was awarded in August, 1967,

"Dr, Francis has been an enthusiastic, capable teacher, His
competence has brought favorable comment from his students and has
won the respect of his fellow faculty members, He has two recent
publications based on his research, and he presented a paper at
the last Southwest Regional Meeting of the American Chemical Society,
He will continue his research when equipment now on order is received,
Dr, Francis was not given increases in salary in line with those
granted others in the Chemistry Department because he did not have
the doctorate and this, in addition to discussions with him con-
cerning the desirability of obtaining the degree, was expected to
encourage him to return to graduate school while he was young
enough for this to be reasonable feasible, Promotion was also
withheld as an added incentive to the pursuit of the doctorate,

"Since salary increases commensurate with those accorded others
were not given to Dr, Francis because of his lack of the Ph.D, degree,
and since his work has been excellent, it appears reasonable that he
should be given an increase to bring his salary more nearly in line
with others of similar attainments, now that he has received this
degree,"

5. Hiram M, Helm, Jr,

"The first (September, 1966) and subsequent appointments of
Dr, Helm as Assistant Professor in the School of Business Admin-
istration included a salary differential contingent on the completion
of the doctoral degree, Upon completion of doctoral degree require-
ments, Dr, Helm was teo receive an increase, The degree requirements
have been met by Dr. Helm, This proposed salary puts Dr, Helm in
line competitively with other faculty of similar background and
qualifications at this institution and elsewhere.

6. Rent Properties. (Transfer from Balances via Re-estimate of Income,)

"An increase of $6,700 is needed to cover expenses of adding an
eight unit apartment building and six additional rent houses to this
account, The other expense money is needed for utilities, and general
repairs, The capital outlay is needed to purchase a lawn mower, edger
and pick-up truck,"”



17,

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET
ITEM EXPLANATION AND JUSTIFICATION

Dr. Ray presents the following statements in support of the recommended
budget amendments:

6., Printing Division., (Transfer from Balances),

"This transfer is necessary to fund the addition of a new position
of 'printer foreman' at an annual rate of $5,784, With the appointment
of Mr, Mark Amos effective October 5, 1967, the amount of the transfer
needed is 55, 240,"



18,

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON
AMENDMENTS TO 1966-67 AND 1967-68 BUDGETS
ITEM EXPLANATTION AND JUSTIFICATION

Dr. Blocker presents the following statements in support of the

recommended budget amendments:

23.

l6.

17,

1966-67

Plant Funds (Transfer from Unappropriated Surplus).

After closing the fiscal year 1966-67 and funding the operat-
ing budget for 1967-68, this transfer is in order to provide funds
for various repair and remodeling of facilities projects. Details
of the projects will be submitted to the Board in accordance with

applicable regulations.

1967-68

Information Office (Transfer from Unappropriated Surplus).

"The Information Office of The University of Texas Medical
Branch at Galveston is the office directly responsible fer all
press relations of the institution. It is responsible to the
Vice-President for Administration.

"Within the policies and regulations of the Board of Regents
and the Chancellor, and under the direction of the Vice-President
for Administration, the Information Office is expected, among
other things, to:

Prepare and disseminate all external releases from
the Medical Branch to all news media. Supervise and
oversee the preparation of all publications of a general
news and/or information variety which are for external
use. Supervise and oversee the preparation of news
letters from the administrative offices of the Medical
Branch whether such letters are for internal or external
distribution. Represent The University of Texas Medical
Branch in liaison with The University of Texas System
Informatien Office. :

"It is further recommended that the budget for the Information
Office be removed from the budget for the President's Office

effective September 1, 1967 and be set up as a separate budget."

Earl B. Ritchie.

"Dr. Ritchie has served as a strict full-time Professor in
the Department of Dermatology since 1960 and prefers to continue
to do so. The $21,000 salary represents Dr. Ritchie's total
income and will bring him to the minimum of the approved range
for a Professor in the Clinical Departments. Dr. Ritchie has
been a very effective member of the Department of Dermatology
and has dome a particularly good job in teaching students,
Interns, and Residents. We believe his increase to the minimum
level of the approved range in salaries is fully merited."



18.

19.

19,

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON
AMENDMENTS TO 1966-67 AND 1967-68 BUDGETS
ITEM EXPLANATION AND JUSTIFICATION
(continued)

Ardzroony A. Packchanian.

"Dr, Packchanian came to the United States from Armenia in
1922. He attended Columbia University for two years and later
transferred to the University of Michigan where he received the
Master of Science Degree in 1930 and a Doctor of Philosophy
Degree in 1933, He served as Director of Research at Pease
Laboratories, New York City, from 1934 to 1936 and as Proto-
zoologist for the National Institute of Health, U.S. Public
Health Service, from 1936 to 1941. Dr, Packchanian came te the
Medical Branch as Assistant Professor in the Department of
Bacteriology in 1941 and was on military leave of absence from
1942 to 1945 where he served with the rank of Captain in the
Army Medical Corp. He returned to the Medical Branch in 1945
and was promoted to the rank of Professcor in 1946. Though
Dr. Packchanian has been a somewhat controversial member of
our faculty, he has been an active researcher and a prolific
writer. 1In past years, he has shown little desire to partici-
pate in the teaching program of the Department of Microbiology.
In the past year, however, he accepted a lecture schedule which
he carried out in a very satisfactory manner. Dr. Verwey
reports that Br. Packchanian is currently carrying his share
of the teaching responsibility and feels that the increase in
Dr. Packchanian's salary to bring him to the minimum of the
professor range for the basic science faculty ($17,000) is
fully merited and justified."

Ernest S. Barratt.

"Dr. Barratt received his B.A. Degree from Texas Christian
University in 1947, his M.A., Degree from the same institution in
1949, and the Doctor of Philosophy Degree from The University of
Texas, Austin, in 1952. Upon graduation he accepted a position
as Instructor in the Department of Psychology at the University
of Delaware and held the rank of Associate Professor at the time
he resigned that in 1957 to accept a position as Professor and
Director of Psychology Laboratories at Texas Christian University.
He came to the Medicsl Branch in September 1962 as Research
Associate Professor and Director of the Behavioral Sciences
Laboratory and was promoted to the rank of Research Professor
effective September 1, 1965. He has been an active partici-
pant in the teaching and research program of the Department of
Neurology and Psychiatry and his laboratory has been a favorite
area for students, residents and Psychology trainees to spend
elective periods. He devotes full-time to his program of teach-
ing and research, and the recommended salary represents his total
income. TIn rare instances he will have income from professional
fees that will be deposited in a Current Restricted Fund for the
support of the teaching and research activities of the Department."



20,

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON
AMENDMENTS TO 1966-67 AND 1967-68 BUDGETS
ITEM EXPLANATION AND JUSTIFICATION
(continued)

Evelyn F. West.

"Miss West was initially selected as the associate project
director on the basis of the project director's personal knowl-
edge of her capabilities as a Pediatric Nursing Supervisor and
her nineteen years of nursing experience. She has demonstrated
the expected superior performance of her duties during the
probationary period since accepting this position. In view of
the necessity for an associate project director of Miss West's
capabilities and experience as well as the commonly recognized
competitive demand for such individuals and in keeping with
recent increases in nursing stipends at the University of Texas
Medical Branch and elsewhere, the requested increase in salary
for her is deemed both necessary and deserved."

20,



21,

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL AT DALLAS
AMENDMENTS TO 1966-67 AND 1967-68 BUDGETS
ITEM EXPLANATION AND JUSTIFICATION

Dr. Sprague presents the following statements in support of the
recommended budget amendments.

1966-67

51, Plant Funds (Transfer from Unappropriated Surplus).

After closing the 1966-67 fiscal year and funding the 1967-68
operating budget, this transfer is in order to provide funding for
repair and remodeling projects. Details of the projects will be
submitted to the Board in accordance with applicable regulations.

1967-68

8. Ebert A, Ashby.

"Dr. Ashby is assuming increased responsibility in our teach-
ing program, both for medical students and particularly for graduate
students. He has accepted the duty of giving a number of lectures
in the microanatomy course for medical students this year. In addi-
tion, he will become the coordinator of the biological control
systems course which is taken by the bioengineering students in the
spring and will develop several new graduate courses to be given
throughout the year. We believe that it is necessary to do every-
thing possible to maintain a competitive position regarding salaries
in order to keep imaginative faculty members, and this is particularly
important for basic science faculty since at present we lack a suffi-
cient number to provide a really satisfactory opportunity for
professional cross-fertilization."

9. S, S. Pawar.

"Dr. Pawar has been working here on a post-doctoral fellowship
for the past two years. Dr. H. C. Tidwell, his immediate super-
visor, feels that he is a most conscientious worker who has made
valuable contributions to studies on the metabolism of polyunsatu-
rated fatty acids, on which three papers have now been accepted
for publication., It is most important that he continue to assist
Dr. Tidwell during his remaining year of full-time gervice."

10. Alexander D. Raptou.

"The Department of Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation has been
growing at a much more accelerated rate than originally anticipated,
due in part to Dr, Raptou's contributions to the program. Presently
his services are being sought by several other medical schools and
we are most anxious that he remain with us., We feel, therefore,
that it is essential that the increase be given not only on the
basis of merit but as an incentive to his continuing here.”

11. Guido Currarino.

"Dr, Currarino is a pediatric radiologist in charge of our
program at the Children's Medical Center. Under his supervision
there has been a tremendous increase in the service and teaching
comnitments and we feel that this salary increase is necessary to
recognize his growing importance to our program."



22,

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS DENTAL BRANCH AT HOUSTON
AMENDMENT TO 1966-67 BUDGET
ITEM EXPLANATION AND JUSTIFICATION

Dr, Olson presents the following statement in support of the
recommended budget amendment:

6. Plant Funds (Transfer from Unappropriated Surplus).

After closing the fiscal year 1966-67 and funding the 1967-68
operating budget, this transfer is in order to provide funds for
repair and remodeling projects, Details of the projects will be
" submitted to the Board in accordance with applicable regulations.



23,

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS M.D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL
AND TUMOR INSTITUTE AT HOUSTON
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET

Dr. Clark presents the following statements in support of the

recommended budget amendments:

9.

10.

11.

“12.

Harold B. Anstall.

"In both instances the source of salary support for these staff
members is derived from Wational Institutes of Health Grant 5-R01-
CA-06939. We were limited in the extent of salary increase we were.
able to recommend for these physicians, due to fund limitations in
this grant. This problem has been resolved by an award of supple-
mental funds; and therefore we are now able to recommend these
adjustments in salary to raise the salary levels of these men to
that of other staff members having similar experience, background
and responsibility."

David Marrack.

See item No. 9.

Harvey W, Coddington.

"Mr. Coddington first joined this institution on June 15,
1964, serving since that time in his present capacity. He brought
to this position extensive training and knowledge in bacteriology
and microbiology and has proven to be of increasing value to the
Head of the Department of Pathology in particularly administrative
matters. His responsibilities have increased significantly in the
areas of departmental coordination and fiscal control as the
activities of the department have expanded, By his training he
has been able to relieve the professional staff of the department
of many matters and thus free them to more effectively utilize
their time in clinical activities. It is therefore appropriate
that his accomplishments be recognized by this increase in salary."

H. Grant Tavlox.

"Doctor Taylor's responsibilities have increased significantly,
particularly with respect to planning for the expansion of the
pediatric program in the projected additional inpatient and out-
patient facilities, further participation in national cocperative
studies in cancer chemotherapy, and assigmments relating to com-
munications for The University of Texas System, Additionally it
is important that Doctor Taylor devote effort to the recruitment
of professional staff, particularly a successor due to his attain-
ment of the age for relinquishing administrative responsibility in
the near future."



1,

THE UNLVERSITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET
ITEM EXPIANATION AND JUSTIFLCATION

H, Grant Taylor.

See M, D, Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute at Houston,
Item No, 12,

24,



LM -6y

OFFICE OF THE CHANCELLOR
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Austin, Texas

October 25, 1967

MEMORANDUM TO THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Mr. Bauer, Chairman cc: Mr, Erwin

Mr. Brenan Chairman,

Mr. Tkard Board of Regents
Mrs. Johnson

Mr, Josey

Mr. Kilgore

Rabbi Olan

Dr. Ximenes
Enclosed are copies of the minutes of the meeting of the Board of Directors
of Texas Student Publications, Inc. for October 5, 1967.

Following are the proposed actions of the TSP Board which require approval
of the Board of Regents. I recommend approval.

1. Appointment of employees to fill two positions previously approved
in the 1967-638 Budgets.

Approved Budget 1967-68 Proposed Amendments

General Overhead, Page 2
Salary Roster

Line 42 Magazine Supervisor Larry Wood 52,350
44  (Blank Line Item) $3,600 (%200 per month, part-time
Sept. 11, 1967 through
Aug. 31, 1968)

Cactus
Salary Roster

Line 18 <Cactus Assistant Mrs. Lorraine Henderson 53,425
20 (Blank Line Item) §3,600 (8300 per month, Sept. 19,
1967 through Aug. 31, 1968)

2. Approval of short term investment of $110,000 In savings and loan
associations in the State of Texas with no more than $15,000 in
any one association, This money will be available for investment
because TSP is paid a lump sum in late October or early November
by the University for sales of Blanket Taxes and Cactus and
Ranger subscriptions at fall 